 2011 Microchip Technology Inc. DS41584A
PICDEM™ 2 Plus
Demonstration Board
User’s Guide
DS41584A-page 2  2011 Microchip Technology Inc.
Information contained in this publication regarding device
applications and the like is provided only for your convenience
and may be superseded by updates. It is your responsibility to

ger (ICD) or with a PICkit™ programming device. For a list of PIC® microcontroller
compatible ICEs, ICDs or PICkit programming devices, see the Development Systems
Ordering Guide.
2.1 PICDEM™ 2 PLUS DEMONSTRATION BOARD AS A STAND-ALONE BOARD
– PREPROGRAMMED DEVICE
The PICDEM 2 Plus Demonstration Board may be demonstrated immediately by
following the steps listed below:
• Place the preprogrammed sample device in the appropriate socket on the
PICDEM 2 Plus Demonstration Board.
• Confirm the jumpers are populated/removed according to Table 2-1 below.
• Connect the programmer/debugger. See Section 2.2 “Programming the
Device”.
• Apply power to the PICDEM 2 Plus Demonstration Board. See
Section 2.3 “Powering the Board”.
TABLE 2-1: JUMPER SETUP
PICDEM™ 2 Plus Demonstration Board User’s Guide
DS41584A-page 16  2011 Microchip Technology Inc.
To reprogram the sample device, the following will be necessary:
• Program source code – user source code may be used to program the device, or
if this previously has been done, the sample program may be restored from the
file included in the PICDEM 2 Plus installer.
• An assembler, such as MPASM™ assembler (available with MPLAB® IDE), or a
compiler, such as HI-TECH® C or MPLAB C18 (PIC18 devices only).
Source code must be assembled or compiled into a hex file before it can be pro-
grammed into the device. Microchip Technology’s MPASM assembler, HI-TECH or C18
C compilers may also be used. Both are compatible with MPLAB IDE.
Other assemblers/compilers may be used. For a list of these PIC MCU compatible lan-
guage tools, see the Microchip web site (www.microchip.com).
Once the sample program is in hex file format, a programmer can program a Flash
device. Microchip Technology’s PICkit or ICD 3 programmer may be used. Both are
compatible with MPLAB IDE.
Other programmers may be used. For a list of these PIC MCU compatible program-
mers, see the Microchip web site (www.microchip.com).
If the code protection bit(s) have not been programmed, the on-chip program memory
can be read out for verification purposes.
2.2 PROGRAMMING THE DEVICE
The PICDEM 2 Plus Demonstration Board supports the ability to program a device
through multiple options.
2.2.1 PICkit Programming
FIGURE 2-1: PICkit™ PROGRAMMER AND BOARD CONNECTION
HEADER
Microchip’s PICkit 3 In-Circuit Debugger/Programmer uses in-circuit debugging logic
incorporated into each chip with Flash memory to provide a low-cost hardware debug-
ger and programmer.
Getting Started
 2011 Microchip Technology Inc. DS41584A-page 17
Connecting the PICkit programmer to the PICDEM 2 Plus Demonstration Board is
quick and easy.
• First connect the PICkit 3 as shown in Figure 2-1.
• Make sure to connect the USB cable to the PICkit 3 and to the computer.
• Enter MPLAB and go to either the Debugger or Programmer tab. Select the
PICkit 3 as shown in Figure 2-2.
FIGURE 2-2: CONNECTING A PICkit PROGRAMMER
PICDEM™ 2 Plus Demonstration Board User’s Guide
DS41584A-page 18  2011 Microchip Technology Inc.
2.2.2 ICD Programming
FIGURE 2-3: ICD PROGRAMMER AND BOARD CONNECTION HEADER
The MPLAB® ICD 3 In-Circuit Debugger System is Microchip’s most cost-effective,